
Club Change

Scone 0

Inverell 2

Tamworth Pirates 3

Moree 2

Quirindi 0

Gunnedah -3

Narrabri 2

Walcha 4

Tamworth 5

Barraba 0

Central North Zone 3

18
Colts - report not possible due to mixture of all age grades in most clubs 

Round Grade Total

1 2nd Grade 3

2 2nd Grade 2

3 2nd Grade 1

4 2nd Grade 2

5 2nd Grade 2

6 2nd Grade 1

7 2nd Grade 2

8 2nd Grade 1

9 2nd Grade 1

9 First Grade 1

10 2nd Grade 1

11 2nd Grade 1

Total 18

Round Grade Bar Inv Mor Narr Pir Qui Tam Wal Total

1 2nd Grade 1 1 1 3

2 2nd Grade 1 1 2

3 2nd Grade 1 1

4 2nd Grade 1 1 2

5 2nd Grade 1 1 2

6 2nd Grade 1 1

7 2nd Grade 1 1 2

8 2nd Grade 1 1

9 2nd Grade 1 1

9 First Grade 1 1

10 2nd Grade 1 1

11 2nd Grade 1 1

Total 2 3 3 3 2 2 2 1 18

2015 - 6 reserve grade forfeits plus Walcha no reserve grade = 13 less games played in reserve grade 

700

2015

70

76

69

72

63

59

1 1 1

1 1

Senior Registrations

Senior Grade forfeits by round by club
Bar Gun Qui Sco

2016

89

76

75

72

71

70

67

58

0

1

1 1

6 2 1 9

Senior Grade forfeits received by round by club

1

1

1

1

40

75

1 1

1

1 1

1

2016

0

2

14

5

55

0

677

Change

19

0

6

0

1

0

-13

23

-16

3

0

23

70

70

80

Player Non-playing

Central North Rugby Zone 2016 Registrar Report

0

3

39

2015

0

0

11

3

0

5

1

1

0

0

0

21

0

2

3

5

5



TEAM P W L D F A Df 4T 7P Pts R9 TEAM P W L D F A Df 4T 7P Pts

Pirates 14 11 2 1 545 171 374 12 2 60 Moree 14 13 1 0 461 175 286 13 1 66

Narrabri 14 11 1 2 396 210 186 9 0 57 Pirates 14 12 2 0 474 166 308 10 1 59

Moree 14 9 4 1 382 276 106 7 1 46 Tamworth 14 10 4 0 390 195 195 9 1 50

Walcha 14 9 5 0 325 261 64 7 0 43 Narrabri 14 8 6 0 378 224 154 10 1 43

Inverell 14 7 7 0 395 284 111 7 3 38 Inverell 14 7 7 0 278 261 17 6 3 37

Quirindi* 5 5 0 0 123 41 82 3 0 23 15 Barraba 14 6 7 1 207 277 -70 5 0 31

Tamworth* 5 4 1 0 142 70 72 4 1 21 18 Gunnedah 14 5 9 0 312 363 -51 6 1 27

Barraba* 5 3 2 0 150 76 74 4 2 18 11 Scone 14 5 9 0 172 320 -148 5 0 25

Gunnedah* 5 2 3 0 101 161 -60 2 0 10 13 Walcha 14 4 9 1 219 450 -231 6 1 25

Scone* 5 1 4 0 116 144 -28 3 0 7 5 Quirindi 14 4 10 0 240 420 -180 5 0 21

* See Tier 2 Round 1 ladder below

EF: Moree 38  def Quirindi 21 EF: Walcha 33 def Inverell 15 EF: Tamworth 19 def by Barraba 20 EF: Narrabri 44  def Inverell 8

QF: Pirates 40 def Narrabri 12 QF: Moree 41  def Walcha 24 QF: Moree 12  def by Pirates 14 SF: Narrabri 24  def Barraba 20

PF: Narrabri 18 def Moree 17 GF: Pirates 66 def Narrabri 19 PF: Moree 23 def Narrabri 20 GF: Pirates 15 def by Moree 29

TEAM P W L D F A Df 4T 7P Pts TEAM P W L D F A Df 4T 7P Pts

Tamworth 15 13 1 1 535 243 292 13 0 67 Barraba 15 12 2 1 557 140 417 11 0 61

Barraba 15 10 4 1 469 256 213 12 1 55 Tamworth 15 9 3 3 549 264 285 10 0 52

Pirates 15 10 5 0 567 305 262 13 1 54 Pirates 15 8 4 3 554 254 300 10 0 48

Narrabri 15 6 9 0 324 432 -108 8 2 34 Narrabri 15 7 7 1 442 388 54 8 0 38

Q Sco Gun 15 5 10 0 253 492 -239 5 0 25 Inverell 15 3 12 0 264 539 -275 5 1 18

Q Sco Gun 15 2 13 0 95 876 -781 2 0 10

SF: Pirates 41 def Narrabri 36 SF: Tamworth 7 def by Barraba 48 SF: Pirates 32 def Narrabri 19 SF: Barraba 7 def by Tamworth 17

PF: Tamworth 24 def by Pirates 52 GF: Barraba 43  def Pirates 19 PF: Barraba 50 def Pirates 0 GF:Tamworth 14 def by Barraba 15

TEAM P W L D F A Df 4T 7P Pts TEAM

Tamworth 9 3 6 0 197 220 -23 4 2 18 Pirates

Quirindi 9 3 5 1 165 278 -113 1 0 15 Tamworth

Gunnedah 9 2 6 1 117 271 -154 2 1 13 Narrabri

Barraba 9 1 8 0 223 252 -29 2 5 11 Barraba

Scone 9 1 8 0 89 471 -382 1 0 5 Moree

Inverell

Quirindi

First Grade x 5 Walcha

Second Grade x 3 Gunnedah

Colts x 2 Scone

Under 18's:

2016 Central North Competition Results

*First Grade Tier 2 at Round 9

First Grade

300

195

285

145

Second Grade

Under 16's:

108

134

68

110

681

583

558

470

Club Championship Table

1st Grd

60

177

150

129

93

198

111

63

75

81

75

230

190

190

215

115

0

0

50

0

0

36

20

0

0

0 135

2nd Grd U18s U16s Total

428

337

323

290

196

0

96

104

76

122

0



Player Club
Total 

Points
Tries

Conver- 

sions
Penalties

Field 

goals

Points per 

match

Matches 

Played

Carrigan, Ben S Moree 138 3 36 17 0 8.6 16

Cain, Michael J Narrabri 128 5 35 11 0 9.1 14

Moodie, Andrew Pirates 95 3 40 0 0 6.8 14

Newton, Simon C Walcha 89 3 13 16 0 11.1 8

Clarke, Simon Inverell 89 5 17 10 0 6.4 14

Starr, Conrad A Pirates 80 16 0 0 0 8.0 10

White, Luke Barraba 73 4 19 5 0 9.1 8

Lewis, Dylan M Inverell 71 8 14 1 0 5.1 14

York, Jeremy L Barraba 65 13 0 0 0 8.1 8

Knight, Henri W Narrabri 60 12 0 0 0 7.5 8

Total 

Votes

16

15

13

12

12

11

11

9

9

5

4

5

3

Tamworth Pirates RUFC

Gunnedah RUFC

Walcha RUFC

Club/Organisation

7

6

5

Moree RUFC

Walcha RUFC

Narrabri RUFC

Quirindi RUFC

Tamworth Pirates RUFC

Inverell RUFC

6

5

Ioasa, Amos

Hughes, Peter J

Halanukonuka, Tomuhine S

Wannan, Mathew J

Churchill, Edward P

Schwager, Matthew

Simkin, Toby A

Starr, Conrad A

Robinson, Luther

First Grade - Highest Point Scorers

First Grade - Major Awards

Player Num. Matches votes 

received in

First Grade - Best & Fairest 

Central North Referee of the Year Kath Little

Highest Points Scorer no award Ben Carrigan - Moree

CNRU Best and Fairest Treloar Shield Matthew Wannan - Moree

CNRU Best and Fairest Under 21 Richard Cameron Memorial Shield Jake Packer - Narrabri

President of the Year Presidents Cup Charles Murray Quirindi

Services to Rugby Prime Television Trophy David Onus - Moree

CNRU Coach of the Year Bruce Etheridge Shield Ben Wilks & Nick Rees - Quirindi

2nd Grade Group 1 CNRU Cup Moree

U18s Croft Shield Tamworth

U16s Cornish Shield Barraba

 Club Champions Pirates

U16s Don Ewing Trophy Barraba

Minor Premiers

First Grade Tier 1 Treloar Cup Pirates

2nd Grade Group 1 Croft Cup Moree

U18s  Reg Kelly Shield Barraba

Major Premiers Award Title Winner

First Grade Tier 1  Heath Shield & Santos Cup Pirates



RED CARD by Club and Grade Mor Nar Pir Bar Tam Gun Inv Sco Wal Qui Total

First Grade 2 1 3

2nd Grade 1 1 2

Under 18's 1 2 3

Under 16's 2 2 2 6

Grand Total 3 3 2 2 2 1 1 14

RED CARD by Reason by Club Mor Nar Pir Bar Tam Gun Inv Sco Wal Qui Total

2 x Yellow Card 1 1

Dissent 1 1 2

Lifting tackle 2 1 1 4

Other dangerous play 1 1 1 3

Striking/Punching/Fighting 1 1 1 1 4

Grand Total 3 3 2 2 2 1 1 14

RED CARD by Club - 2015 Mor Nar Pir Bar Tam Gun Inv Sco Wal Qui Total

Total 2 4 2 3 3 2 2 1 19

YELLOW CARD by Club and Grade

Row Labels Pir Tam Bar Nar Mor Inv Qui Wal Sco Gun Total

First Grade 15 4 6 6 4 3 4 6 4 2 54

2nd Grade 5 10 3 6 7 7 1 3 2 1 45

Under 18's 11 5 5 4 4 29

Under 16's 3 3 5 3 1 15

Grand Total 34 22 19 19 11 10 10 9 6 3 143

YELLOW CARD by Reason by Club Pir Tam Bar Nar Mor Inv Qui Wal Sco Gun Total

Dangerous charge (no arms) 2 4 3 1 1 11

Dissent 3 4 1 1 1 10

High Tackle 3 1 3 1 2 1 2 13

Intentional infringement (cynical) 3 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 11

Lifting tackle 4 2 2 2 2 2 14

Other dangerous play 5 3 5 5 1 3 4 2 1 29

Repeated infringement (individual) 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 10

Repeated infringement (team) 6 8 3 3 1 2 1 1 25

Striking/Punching/Fighting 7 1 1 3 5 1 1 1 20

Grand Total 34 22 19 19 11 10 10 9 6 3 143

YELLOW CARD by Club - 2015 Pir Tam Bar Nar Mor Inv Qui Wal Sco Gun Total

Total 30 17 12 22 15 8 8 2 14 10 138

2016 Central North Infringements Summary - all grades



Club F2F Rugby Link session.

When: Monday 6 February 2017 6-8.30pm

Where: Tamworth – venue to be advised

By who: Amy Alagna and Steve Frost from the ARU

What:  The presentation will cover:

1. General Admin & Member Records

2. Getting Ready for Registrations

3. Performing Competition Administration Tasks

4. Creating & Using Reports

The ARU also have some additional functionality being released as part of Rugby Link Version 3 which will increase 

participant and administrator experience.  They want to ensure clubs maximise this opportunity.

Key attendees will include Club registrars, treasurers and other committee members that are interested.

Match Sheet - replace Box for Uncontested Scrums with Serious Injury Box?.

Incident reports are available at club level.


